

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICKY DURHAM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD ADAMS, WARDEN, EASTERN RECEPTION,  
DIAGNOSTIC AND CORRECTIONAL CENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Kevin L. Schriener  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW & SCHRIENER LLC  
213 South Bemiston Avenue, Suite 800  
Clayton, MO 63105  
(314) 721-7095  
[kschriener@schrienerlaw.com](mailto:kschriener@schrienerlaw.com)

---

January 31, 2025

*Counsel for Petitioner*

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal background.....	4
B. Factual and procedural background .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
A. Congressional Intent to Preempt State Interference .....	13
B. Elements of Preemption are Satisfied.....	16
C. State Courts' Rationales for Dismissal Do Not Comport with Supremacy Clause.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Supreme Court of Missouri (September 3, 2024).....	1a
Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Missouri Court of Appeals Eastern District (July 15, 2024).....	3a
Order and Judgment, Circuit Court of St. Francois County, Missouri (Signed March 28, 2024; Filed March 29, 2024)..	5a
Sentence and Judgment as Persistent Offender (November 3, 1989) .....	17a
Judgment in a Criminal Case (February 24, 1988) .....	20a

**OTHER DOCUMENTS**

Criminal Information (September 12, 1989).....	24a
Grand Jury Charges (August 13, 1987) .....	27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Antoine et. ux. v. Washington,</i> 420 U.S. 194, 95 S.Ct. 944 (1975) .....	7
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	6
<i>Butler v. King,</i> 781 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Capital Cities Cable. Inc., v. Crisp,</i> 467 U.S. 691, 104 S.Ct. 2694 (1984) .....	16
<i>Charleston &amp; Western Carolina Rail Co. v.</i> <i>Varnville Furniture Co.,</i> 237 U.S. 597 (1915) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Nelson,</i> 350 U.S. 497, 76 S.Ct. 477 (1955) ....	6, 14, 15, 18
<i>Felder v. Casey,</i> 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 9 Wheat. 1 (1824) .....	6
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill,</i> 379 U.S. 306 (1964) .....	6
<i>Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	5, 6
<i>J.C.S. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla,</i> 275, 253 n.6 (Mo. 2009) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 149 S. Ct. 791 (2020) .....	4, 9, 19
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	4, 8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	7
<i>Pacific Gas and Company v. State Energy Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	16
<i>Petit v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960) .....	17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	5, 14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Laughlin v. Bowersox</i> , 318 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. 2010) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. banc 2001).....	13
<i>State v. Durham</i> , 822 S.W.2d 453 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) .....	12
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....	3, 18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 7 .....	4
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	4, 5, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 253.....	7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	2, 11, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1114..... i, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19	
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1443.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	2
